TOTAL MAG Contributions 363,111$  350,235$  $   12,876

2015 2014 Increase/
(Decrease)

($000s)

•	LAO received $10 million this year for the family funding announced in 2013. LAO spent $9 million in

2014/15 of which $1 million was deferred, MAG agreed that LAO could use these funds in 2015/16.

•	financial eligibility funding of $6.4 million was received this year from MAG, $4.2 million was
funded to the clinics, $1 million on new certificates, $0.51 million on the Client and Lawyer
Support Centre and the balance $0.64 million was used for administrative purposes.

•	LAO also received additional funding for cessations and vacation refugee cases in the
amount of $142,000 from the federal government, this funding is based on these types of
cases received in the prior year and a reduction was responsible for the change.

Law Foundation of Ontario ($3.6 million increase)

• Law Foundation of Ontario (LFO) revenues increased by $3.6 million to $28.6 million this year.  This increase
resulted from the ongoing strong real estate market. LFO trust balances have increased during the year on average by
about 9.8 per cent over the year with little effect of the decrease in the Bank of Canada rate by 25 basis points, since
this only took effect in January 2015. However, LAO anticipates LFO revenues in the $22 million range for 2015/16.

Expenditures (Pages 4-5 of the financial statements)

2015 2014 Increase/
(Decrease)

190,309 183,854 6,455
Duty Counsel 51,209 46,684 4,525
Clinic Program 83,886 75,517 8,369
Service Innovation Projects 1,808 745 1,063
Program Support 25,876 21,260 4,616
Service Provider Support 5,778 5,313 465

41,432 40,522 910
400,298  373,895 26,403

The major changes in expenditures between the fiscal years 2015 and 2014 are explained below:

Certificate program ($6.5 million increase)

The increase in the certificate program is composed of two main changes:

•	an increase in the cost of regular certificates of $3.4 million

•	an increase in other certificate program costs of $3.1 million.

Each of these changes are explained below:

•	the 2 per cent regular certificate increase is driven by a ($5.6 million) decrease
in certificate costs and a $9 million increase in tariff costs

•	the $3.4 million increase breaks down by area of law as follows: